

No. 19-1212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

INNOVATION LAW LAB, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES COUNCIL 119**

MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI
Counsel of Record
JORDAN M. ENGELHARDT
A. ROBERT QUIRK
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
mfaridi@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Citizenship and
Immigration Services
Council 119*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The MPP Is Contrary to America’s
Longstanding Tradition of Providing Safe
Haven to People Fleeing Persecution 5

 A. America Has Been a Global Leader in
 Providing Protection to the Persecuted 5

 B. Our Modern Asylum System Was
 Designed to Honor Our Legal
 Obligations While Guarding Against
 Non-meritorious Claims 13

II. The MPP Violates Our Nation’s Obligations to
Not Return Asylum Seekers to Where They
May Face Persecution 18

 A. The MPP Does Not Safeguard Those
 Who Fear Persecution in Mexico..... 18

 B. Mexico Is Not Safe for Most Individuals
 Seeking Asylum from Persecution in
 Central America.....26

III. The MPP Exacerbates Rather than Alleviates
the Strain on Our Asylum System.....29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartolme v. Sessions</i> , 904 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Colemenar v. I.N.S.</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	10
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19, 22, 24
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	25
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Smith</i> , 541 F. Supp. 351 (C.D. Cal. 1982)	14
Treaties	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 114, Dep't of State Treaties and Other Int'l Acts Series, 94-1120.1	11, 12

Convention Relating to the Status of
 Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189
 U.N.T.S. 1379, 11

Protocol Relating to the Status of
 Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606
 U.N.T.S. 267.....9, 10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)..... 11
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1225 13
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)29
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) 16
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)..... 16
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A).....24
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B).....24
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) 11
 8 U.S.C. § 136224
 Displaced Persons Act of 1948, ch. 647,
 Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 1009.....7, 8
 Foreign Affairs Reform and
 Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L.
 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681, 2822 (1998). 12

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1158)	8, 12, 13
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	16
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	10, 11
Refugee-Escapee Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-316, 71 Stat. 639.....	8
Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67 Stat. 400	8

Regulations

Asylum and Withholding Procedures, 55 Fed. Reg. 30,674 (July 27, 1990) (codified at 8 C.F.R. § 208.1 <i>et seq.</i>).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 208.9	24
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(i)(B)	23
8 C.F.R. § 208.14	24
8 C.F.R. § 208.30	13
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)	18
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(2).....	23

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)	16
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	13
8 C.F.R. § 235.3	13
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(f)(3)	13
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e)	13
8 C.F.R. § 1240.3	24
28 C.F.R. § 200.1	12

Agency and Legislative Materials

Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Supplemental Policy Guidance for Additional Improvement of the Migrant Protection Protocols 1-2</i> (Dec. 7, 2020)	24
Dep't of State, <i>Guatemala 2018 Human Rights Report</i> (2019)	22
Dep't of State, <i>El Salvador 2018 Human Rights Report</i> (2019)	22
Dep't of State, <i>Honduras 2018 Human Rights Report</i> (2019)	22
Dep't of State, <i>Mexico 2018 Human Rights Report</i> (2019)	26

Dep't of State, <i>Mexico 2019 Human Rights Report</i> (2020)	26
USCIS, <i>Credible Fear of Persecution and Torture Determinations Lesson Plan</i> (Apr. 30, 2019)	16
USCIS, <i>Guidance for Implementing Section 235(b)(2)(C) of the Immigration and National Act and the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Jan. 28, 2019)	23
USCIS, <i>RAIO Directorate – Officer Training: Cross-Cultural Communication and Other Factors That May Impede Communication At An Interview Lesson Plan</i> (Dec. 20, 2019)	17
USCIS, <i>RAIO Directorate – Officer Training: Interviewing – Eliciting Testimony Lesson Plan</i> (Dec. 20, 2019)	20
USCIS, <i>RAIO Directorate – Officer Training: Interviewing – Gender-Related Claims Lesson Plan</i> (Dec. 20, 2019)	17, 21
USCIS, <i>RAIO Directorate – Officer Training: Interviewing Survivors of Torture and Other Severe Trauma Lesson Plan</i> (Dec. 20, 2019)	16

USCIS, *USCIS Response to the
Citizenship and Immigration
Services Ombudsman’s 2020 Annual
Report to Congress* (Dec. 4, 2020) 30

USCIS, *Updated Asylum Officer
Training Course on Credible Fear
Determinations* (AILA Doc. No.
14041846) (Feb. 28, 2014), 17

*Examining the Human Rights and
Legal Implications of DHS’ Remain
in Mexico Policy: Hearing Before
Subcomm. on Border Security of the
before the House Comm. on
Homeland Security, 116th Cong.
(Nov. 19, 2019) (statement of
Michael A. Knowles, President of
AFGE Local 1924 and Special
Representative to AFGE National
CIS Council 119) 30*

*Humanitarian Aspects of the United
State Migratory Crisis: Hearing
Before the Subcomm. on Africa,
Global Health Right, and
International Organizations of the H.
Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 116th
Cong. (Nov. 22, 2019) (written
statement of Douglas Stephens, Esq.)..... 29, 32*

Other Authorities

- American Jewish Joint Distribution
Committee, Minutes of the Meeting
of the Executive Committee (June 5,
1939) 7
- Jeremy Dupertuis Bangs, *Strangers and
Pilgrims, Travellers and Sojourners,
Leiden and the Foundations of
Plymouth Plantation* (2009) 5
- Gregg A. Beyer, *Establishing the United
States Asylum Officer Corps: A First
Report*, 4(4) Int'l J. Refugee L. 455
(1992) 14
- Gregg A. Beyer, *Reforming Affirmative
Asylum Processing in the United
States: Challenges and
Opportunities*, 9 Am. U.J. Int'l L. &
Pol'y 43 (1994) 11
- Maggie Black, *The Children and the
Nations: The Story of Unicef* (1986) 7
- Carolyn Patty Blum, *The Settlement of
American Baptist Churches v.
Thornburgh: Landmark Victory for
Central American Asylum-Seekers*, 3
Int'l J. Refugee L. 347 (1991)..... 15
- Carl J. Bon Tempo, *Americans at the
Gate: The United States and
Refugees During the Cold War* (2008) 8

William Bradford, <i>Of Plymouth Plantation</i> (Harold Paget ed. 2006).....	5
Richard Breitman & Alan M. Kraut, <i>American Refugee Policy and European Jewry, 1933-1945</i> (1988).....	6
Doctors Without Borders, <i>Forced to Flee Central America's Northern Triangle: A Neglected Humanitarian Crisis</i> (2017)	27
Claire Felner & James McBride, <i>How Does the U.S. Refugee System Work?</i> , Council on Foreign Relations (Feb. 6, 2017)	10
Joan Fitzpatrick, <i>The International Dimension of U.S. Refugee Law</i> , 15 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 1 (1997)	9
Anjali Fleury, <i>Fleeing to Mexico for Safety: The Perilous Journey for Migrant Women</i> , United Nations University (May 4, 2016)	27
Mark Gibney, <i>Global Refugee Crisis</i> (2d ed. 2010)	8
David W. Haines, <i>Safe Haven? A History of Refugees in America</i> (2010)	18

Philip A. Holman, <i>Refugee Resettlement in the United States, in Refugees in America in the 1990s: A Reference Handbook 3</i> (David W. Haines ed., 1996)	6, 8
Human Rights First, <i>Delivered to Danger</i> (Dec. 15, 2020).....	28
Kids in Need of Defense, <i>Neither Security Nor Justice: Sexual and Gender-Based Violence and Gang Violence in El Salvador, Honduras, and Guatemala</i> (2017)	22
Gil Loescher & John A. Scanlan, <i>Calculated Kindness: Refugees and America's Half-Open Door 1945-Present</i> (1986).....	7
Jason Marks, <i>The U.S. Hired Me to Protect Refugees. Now It Tells Me to Abandon Them</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 7, 2020)	31
Bryan L. McDonald, <i>Food Power: The Rise and Fall of the Postwar American Food System</i> (2017)	7
Timothy J. Meagher, <i>The Columbia Guide to Irish American History</i> (2005)	6

Morning Edition, ‘ <i>Asylum Officers Are Being Used As an Immigration Deterrent,</i> ’ Tjersland Says, NPR (Aug. 19, 2019)	31
David J. Silverman, <i>This Land is Their Land: The Wampanoag Indians, Plymouth Colony, and the Troubled History of Thanksgiving</i> (2019)	6
William A. Spray, et al., <i>Fleeing the Famine, North America and Irish Refugees</i> (Margaret M. Mulrooney ed., 2003)	6
This American Life, <i>The Out Crowd</i> , Chicago Public Radio (Nov. 15, 2019)	27, 28
Charles Tjersland, <i>I Became An Asylum Officer to Help People. Now I Put Them Back In Harm’s Way</i> , Wash. Post (July 19, 2019).....	20, 31
UNHCR, <i>Women on the Run: First-Hand Accounts of Refugees Fleeing El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, and Mexico</i> (Oct. 2015)	22
United States Select Commission on Immigration and Refugee Policy, <i>U.S. Immigration Policy and the National Interest</i> (1981).....	14
USCIS, <i>Refugee Timeline</i>	8, 10, 12
USCIS, <i>Use of Force</i>	21

Joyce Vialet, Cong. Rsch. Serv. 80-223,
*Brief History of United States
Immigration Policy* (1980)6

Tom K. Wong, *The Politics of
Immigration: Partisanship,
Demographic Change, and American
National Identity* (2017) 10

Adolf Eduard Zucker, *The Forty-
Eighters: Political Refugees of the
German Revolution of 1848* (1967)6
